

SECTION II-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 8997 OF 2015  
(Application for condonation of delay in filing special  
leave petition)

IN  
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.)NO. \_\_\_\_\_ OF 2015

RAJESH RANJAN VERMA ...PETITIONER  
VERSUS  
STATE OF BIHAR ...RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned has been filed by Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Advocate on behalf of the Petitioner above named against the Judgment and Order dated 28<sup>th</sup> October, 2009 of the High Court of Judicature at Patna in Criminal Appeal No. 354 of 1993 (SJ).

It is submitted that there is a delay of 1890 days in filing the Special Leave Petition and counsel for the petitioner has filed application in this regard.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed two letters dated 28<sup>th</sup> April, 2015 and 14<sup>th</sup> May, 2015 regarding non filing of the exhibits mentioned in the impugned order and that the petitioner has already undergone the sentence, hence the question of his surrendering does not arise. Both the letters are included in the Paper books at Page Nos. 100 to 101.

The application above mentioned is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 1<sup>st</sup> Day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-  
Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Advocate

C3/pa

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR